Public Document Pack

Children Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board
Monday, 11 November 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (ViceChair)
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw

Labour

Councillor Chris Carlin

Labour

Councillor Lauren Cassidy

Labour

Councillor Pauline Hignett

Labour

Councillor Rosie Leck

Labour

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones

Labour

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Councillor Angela Teeling

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Conservative

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 27 January 2020

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6-8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

9 - 11

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING
(B) EARLY OUTCOME FUND

12
13 - 21

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 2019/20 QUARTER 2
(B) CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REVIEW
AUTUMN 2019-20

22 - 38
39 - 88

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 9 September 2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin,
Cassidy, P. Hignett, Leck and J. Stockton
Apologies for Absence: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones and J. Farrell
Also in attendance: Mrs C. Alonso

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CYP10 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
CYP11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that no public questions had
been received.
CYP12 JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION OF MULTIAGENCY RESPONSE TO CHILD EXPLOITATION IN
HALTON
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – People, which presented the findings of the recent
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of multi-agency
response to child exploitation in Halton and its
recommendations.
It was reported that the inspection took place
between 8 and 12 July 2019 and was conducted by the Care
Quality Commission (CQC), HMI Constabulary and Fire and
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation (HMIP).
They undertook a targeted inspection of the multi-agency
response to children experiencing or at risk of exploitation,

Page 2

including sexual and criminal exploitation in Halton.
It was noted, that as with the Ofsted Focused Visit in
July 2019, the Inspectorates involved did not make a
judgement from the JTAI, but provided a narrative letter
setting out their findings; outlining strengths and setting out
the areas for improvement. This letter was appended to the
report.
Officers outlined the draft action list prepared in
response to the inspection and it was noted that each action
would be overseen by its own designated lead officer.
Further to Member’s queries the following was noted:


The participation of each agency when considering
the cases would now be documented, including
conversations, to promote consistency, transparency
and assist with arrangements with regards to the next
steps;



It was acknowledged that a common language
needed to be used in all boroughs and agencies; so
that the same terminology was used across the
board; and



An explanation on contextual safeguarding and what
difference it would make to practice and outcomes
was requested. This information would be provided
later to the Board via email as the reporting Officer
was unavailable.

RESOLVED: that the Board notes the findings of the
JTAI and the requirement to prepare a written statement of
proposed action by 2 December 2019.
CYP13 ATTAINMENT SUMMARY OF
OUTCOMES

2019 EDUCATIONAL

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – People, which provided the annual update of the
educational outcomes for Halton’s children for 2018-19.
It was noted that the data quoted in the report was
provisional and invalidated and therefore subject to change.
The validated national results would not be available until
the publication of the DfE statistical first releases.
The report provided Members with details and
supporting commentary of attainment outcomes for Halton’s

Page 3

Boroughwide performance in the following:
a) The Good Level of Development indicator (GLD);
b) Phonics results at the end of Year One and the end of
Key Stage One;
c) Key Stage One Reading; Writing and Maths
attainment;
d) Key Stage Two Reading; Writing; Maths; Read Write
Maths combined and Grammar, Punctuation and
Spelling;
e) GCSE performance grades 9-4 and 9-5; and
f) A Level and vocational qualification performance.
The following points were noted / queried by
Members:


GCSE maths grade boundaries had changed this
year, this had affected lots of schools – Officers
would receive more detail from schools regarding this
to enable a closer analysis;
 There were particular schools that were struggling
with early years goals in reading, however overall
early years had shown improvements which was
welcomed by Members;
 A closer look at maths projects such as ‘Singapore
Maths’ was planned for the future;
 ‘A’ Level results in the Borough were very good,
however, most students achieved these in the
College;
 The need to raise the aspirations of pupils was
acknowledged as many just lacked confidence;
 It would be helpful if the attainment results were
shared with school governors – a briefing for
governors was being held next week where this
would happen; and
 Head teachers were obliged to share information with
their governors however, it was commented that
governors needed to know what questions to ask
them.
A list of questions had been compiled
previously so this would be refreshed and Operational
Director
relaunched.
Education,
RESOLVED: That the information and comments Inclusion
Provision
made be noted.
CYP14 PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 4 - 2018/19

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter 4 of 2018-19 (1 October 2018 to 31

and

Page 4

December 2018). It was noted that these were sent to
Members via email on 28 June 2019.
The reports detailed progress made against
objectives and milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
Officers provided the highlights of the report to
Members.
With regards to the ‘High Level Strategic
Planning Review’ undertaken by Peopletoo and with regards
to Phase 2, Members requested to receive updates from the
meetings being held for scrutiny purposes. It was agreed
that this could be done via the task and finish group already
set up, and that notes could be shared confidentially with the
Chair and Vice Chair.
The Chair requested further details on PED02 01
(page 42) – in relation to the different themes that had been
identified through the audit process and could they be
shared regularly with the Board. This information would be Operational
provided later to Members via email.
Director
Education,
RESOLVED:
That the quarter 4 2018-19 Inclusion
Provision
performance management reports be received.
CYP15 PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 1 - 2019-20

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter 1 of 2019-20 (1 April 2019 to 30 June
2019). Members were requested to consider and raise any
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.
It was noted that the key priorities for development or
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives and milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
It was announced that the development of Halton
Learning Alliance would be shared at the next governors’
conference and that the SEND Commissioner funded by

and

Page 5

Schools Forum had already been instrumental in improving
practice and improving efficiency.
RESOLVED:
That the quarter 1 performance
management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families Policy &
Performance Board

DATE:

11 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from member
[...]
ing or in
writing at a later date.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton - none.

6.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - none.

6.3

A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4

A Safer Halton – none.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 8

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

11 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s):

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which
have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at
Appendix 1 for information.

1.2

The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

None.

4.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1

Children and Young People in Halton
None

5.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

5.3

A Healthy Halton
None

5.4

A Safer Halton
None

5.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 10

None
6.0

RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

None.

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11

Appendix 1
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Children, Young Peoples
and Families Policy and Performance Board
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2019
EXB 21

BASIC NEED CAPITAL FUNDING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People, which sought
approval for a classroom extension at Chesnut Lodge School, Widnes.
The Board was advised that Chesnut Lodge was a community special school
which catered for pupils aged 2-16 years with complex physical and medical
difficulties. It was reported that the School required a one classroom extension in
order to create a more suitable learning environment to accommodate the growing
numbers of pupils that required this type of education. The Board noted that it was
proposed to fund the works from the Basic Needs Capital Fund, allowing the Council
to continue to meet its requirements for enhanced learning environments through
capital projects.
RESOLVED: That the use of Basic Need Capital Funding to build a classroom
extension at Chesnut Lodge School, Widnes, be approved.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People & Families Policy &
Performance Board

DATE:

11 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT:

Contextual Safeguarding

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To provide a presentation to Members of the Board on Contextual
Safeguarding.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) Members to receive a presentation on Contextual
Safeguarding

3.0

Tracey Coffey, Operational Director, Children’s Services will attend the
meeting to deliver a presentation to Members of the Board to provide an
overview of contextual safeguarding and what it means for Halton.
https://contextualsafeguarding.org.uk/publications/webinars-videos-and-podcasts

Page 13

Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People & Families Policy &
Performance Board

DATE:

11 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT:

Early Outcome Fund (EOF)

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The report aims to outline the progress regarding Halton’s successful bid
in receiving a part share of the Early Outcomes Fund. It summarises the
context of the bid, the evidence of progress towards project aims and
highlights some of the challenges.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That
1. Members support the drive of the TALK Halton project to
improve children’s speech, language and communication
skills as a core priority; and
2. Members ask for further update report on the progress of the
project at the February 2020.

3.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

The TALK Halton project came into being as a result of a successful bid to
the DfE as part of the Early Outcomes fund in January 2019.
Money from the DfE is awarded through the Early Outcomes Fund to:
 Halve the proportion of children not reaching expected levels in
Communication Language and Literacy in reception by 2028
 Closing the ‘word gap’ in areas of social disadvantage
 Ensuring children who experience disadvantage are given the
support they need to succeed
This report provides an update of the progress of the TALK Halton project
presented to the PPB, report dated 10th June 2019.

3.2

TALK Halton aims to increase awareness of the importance of
communication development in the Early Years and support good
outcomes for children by improving their communication skills. This will be
addressed through 3 main strands of the TALK Halton project:

Page 14

Strategic Development
 Communication pathway - joined up doing
 Communication strategy - joined up thinking
 DATA collection and use - joined up knowledge
Workforce Development
 Training Needs Analysis (TNA) and Skills Audit – of the whole
children’s workforce.
 Practitioner training developed from the TNA
 Provision of Resources to support good communication practice
and communication friendly environments.
Identification of Children
 Identify and support children quickly using common assessment
Tool - WellComm Toolkit.
 Know and understand the actual prevalence of SLCN in Halton to
inform appropriate commissioning and workforce planning.
 Reduce the numbers of children being referred to specialist SLT
services inappropriately.
 Mark
[...]
TION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
Document

Place of Inspection

Contact Officer

Early Outcomes
Fund Guidance –
November 2018

DfE Website

Unlocking Talent,
Fulfilling Potential: a
plan for improving
social mobility
through education –
December 2017
The Bercow Review
(2018)

www.gov.uk

Operational Director –
Education Inclusion and
Provision & Operational
Director Resources
Operational Director –
Education Inclusion and
Provision & Operational
Director Resources

www.bercow10yearson.com

Operational Director –
Education Inclusion and
Provision & Operational
Director Resources

Page 22

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO:

Children and Young People Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

11th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director People

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 2 2019/20

WARDS:

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in
respect of performance management for the second quarter period 31
July 2019 to 30 September 2019.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2019-20 were
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:



Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and
performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the second quarter’s performance management report;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are
planning to achie
[...]
-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The report aims to provide a summary of the revised Childcare
Sufficiency Assessment Report. It details any achievements since
the last review and outlines Halton’s current position. It also
highlights any gaps in provision and how these are being addressed.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That Members approve the revised
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

3.0

BACKGROUND

3.1

Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated
statutory guidance: ‘Early Education and Childcare – Statutory
guidance for local authorities’ (March 2018), requires all Local
Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare
sufficiency report to elected council members on how they are
meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make it
available to the public.

3.2

In accordance with the above, Halton’s Childcare Sufficiency
Assessment (CSA) has been reviewed and updated. The purpose
of the document is to:
 Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough;
 Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and
estimated demand for childcare places in all age ranges, in
particularly for the Free Early Years Entitlement places;
 Provide information for anyone who is considering setting up
new childcare provision in the borough or becoming a
childminder.

4.0

ACHIEVEMENTS SINCE LAST CSA REVIEW

4.1

Since producing the last CSA Review, the following have been

Page 40

achieved:







The percentage of Day Nurseries with a good or better Ofsted
outcome has remained at 100% (excluding two new nurseries
who have not been inspected yet);
100% of stand-alone Ofsted registered Out of School Clubs
have retained their Good or better Ofsted outcome (excluding 2
who have not been inspected yet and two who received MET
because they did not have early years children at the time of
the inspection);
We have increased the number of childminders who are able to
deliver the Free Early Years Entitlement for 2, 3 and 4 
[...]
 achievements through access to affordable and

Page 43

sustainable early years childcare provision will have a positive
impact on the emotional health and wellbeing of challenging pupils
and students.
9.4

A Safer Halton
None identified.

9.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified

10.0

RISK ANALYSIS

10.1

Raising children’s achievements through access to affordable and
sustainable early years childcare should reduce incidents of
challenging behaviour.

11.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

11.1

Raising children’s achievements through access to affordable and
sustainable early years childcare provision should ensure that they
are able to receive timely support and intervention, thereby reducing
inequalities in their life chances.

12.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
Document

Place of Inspection

Contact Officer

The Childcare Act
2006

www.legislation.gov.uk

Early Education
and Childcare –
Statutory
Guidance for Local
Authorities (March
2018)

www.gov.uk

Operational Director –
Education Inclusion
and Provision &
Operational Director
Resources
Operational Director –
Education Inclusion
and Provision &
Operational Director
Resources

Page 44

Childcare Sufficiency
Assessment Report

Review
Autumn 2019-2020
1

Page 45

Index
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
29.

Page No

Introduction
Purpose
Rationale
Achievements since the last CSA Review
Context
Map of Runcorn and Widnes (split by wards)
Population of Halton
Childcare Market Segments
Structure of the Halton Early Years Market
Quality of Childcare
Supply and Estimated Demand of Childcare Places
Halton SEND Provision
Disability Access Fund (DAF)
Affordability of Halton Childcare
Sustainability
Staffing
Average Hourly Rates of Pay – PVI Sector
Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP)
Flexibility of Halton Childcare
Change in Childcare Places since last CSA
and Projected New Places
Help with Childcare Costs
Details of which Out of School Clubs pick up from
which Schools
‘At A Glance’ Table
Gaps in Provision
Conclusion
Action Plan
Glossary of Terms of Definitions
References
Contacts

3
3
3
5
5
7
8
9
11
13
14
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
36
37
38
39
41
41
42

2

Page 46

1.

INTRODUCTION

Research has proven that the earliest years of a child’s life are crucial to their development for
laying the foundations of success at school and in later life. In Halton, we want to ensure we
have high quality childcare available for all parents or carers that need it, in all age ranges. The
Family and Childcare Trust Childcare Survey (2018) states: ‘Childcare supports parents to work,
keeps valuable skills in the workforce, helps children do better at school and can narrow the gap
between disadvantaged children and their peers’.
2.

PURPOSE

Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated statutory guidance: ‘Early
Education and Childcare – Statutory guidance for local authorities’ (March 2018), requires all
Local Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare sufficiency report to
elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and
to make it available to the public.
The Act places a statutory duty upon local authorities to play a strategic role in facilitating the
childcare market, ensuring there is secure sufficient childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable,
for working parents, or parents who are studying or training for employment, for children aged
0-14 (or up to 18 years for disabled children). The Childcare Sufficiency Assessments give local
authorities the chance to work with local partners, filling gaps in the market and shaping childcare
services in their area which meets the needs of local families.
The Local Authority is not under a duty to provide the childcare directly. It is intended that formal
childcare should, in the main, be delivered by providers in the private and voluntary 

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 11 November 2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin,
Cassidy, P. Hignett, P. Lloyd Jones, Teeling and Whitley
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leck and J. Stockton
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, T. Coffey and J. Farrell
Also in attendance: None

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CYP16 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
CYP17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that no public questions had
been received.
CYP18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The minutes relating to the Children, Education and
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were
attached at Appendix 1 for information.
RESOLVED: That the minutes are noted.
CYP19 CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING
The Board received a video presentation from the
Operational Director Children’s Services, which provided an
overview of contextual safeguarding and what it meant for
Halton. It was noted that this information was requested

following the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of MultiAgency Response to Child Exploitation in Halton Report,
which was on the September agenda and where contextual
safeguarding was referred to.
Members were advised that contextual safeguarding
was an approach to safeguarding that responded to peoples
experiences of harm outside of the home. It expanded the
remit of traditional child and family child protection models to
social settings such as peer groups, schools and
neighbourhoods; also known as contexts. Over the years a
number of people had developed other ways of working to
reduce crime and create safety in public and social settings,
such as safer by design; situational crime prevention; or
community safety. These were all important and contextual
safeguarding built on these to ask how our child protection
systems, as well as criminal justice and community safety,
could address the harm that young people faced beyond
their families.
It was commented that contextual safeguarding was
not just about working in contexts, it was about how the child
protection system recognised and addressed the risks that
young people faced beyond the control of their parents and
that happened beyond the front door.
The Board was advised that there were four
component parts to contextual safeguarding: Target;
Legislative Framework; Partnerships and Outcomes
Measurements; these were explained in detail in the video
presentation. It was explained that in order for something to
be considered contextual safeguarding, a local authority or
child protection service would need to have, or be working
towards having these four parts in place.
An example of all four component parts happening at
once was provided to Members as follows:
Take a park where sexual assaults were known to
have taken place, the target of the assessment and
intervention would be the park itself. A social worker would
co-ordinate an assessment and plan involving practitioners
who would reach into the park to consider ways of making
the park safer, through interventions such as increased
lighting, youth work or cutting back bushes. This might
mean the social worker has to work with new partners such
as the local youth club, the neighbourhood police officer,
park wardens or the local newsagent, to conduct their
assessment, build and deliver their plan. The outcomes or
success would then be monitored contextually, such as

monitoring reports of sexual assault or harassment in the
park.
Officers advised that in response to contextual
safeguarding Halton was adjusting its approach to
safeguarding and now had many additional groups of people
involved in the Operational Group. Members discussed the
information provided and additional information was
provided by Officers in response to Members queries around
children who went missing, child sexual and criminal
exploitation and the profiles of Runcorn and Widnes in
relation to organised crime. It was acknowledged that the
work around safeguarding was extremely challenging and
that early identification and prevention was crucial.
In addition Board Members queried:
How Ward Councillors could help if they suspected a
safeguarding issue?
iCART (the integrated contact and referral team) is the point
of contact.
Was this a proactive or reactive approach?
Proactive, if someone suspected a child was in danger they
can report this and raise the alarm. Preventative work was
also taking place to raise awareness amongst children and
young people, such as showing them videos of dangers.
These messages could also be delivered in schools.
Will this result in more work for agencies and was it
sustainable?
Yes it would but it has to be done. It was hoped that
increased partnership working within the contextual
safeguarding approach would help to identify and help more
children at risk.
Was there liaison with schools and the Police when a child
goes missing from school?
Yes, if a child is missing from school this is reported to the
Police who would conduct case planning meetings about
them. Where a child was excluded from school or placed on
a reduced timetable, the Education Welfare Services would
be advised by the school using a pro forma.
Members were advised of a workshop that would be
taking place in January for the agencies and groups involved
in safeguarding and an invitation to this was extended to
them. The Chair requested a follow up report is received by
the Board at a future meeting. He also requested that the
contextual safeguarding information be disseminated to all

school governors.
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.
CYP20 EARLY OUTCOMES FUND
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, People, which outlined the progress regarding
Halton’s successful bid in receiving part of a share of the
Early Outcomes Fund.
It was reported that the TALK Halton project came
into being as a result of a successful bid to the DfE as part
of the Early Outcomes Fund in January 2019. Money from
the DfE was awarded through the Early Outcomes Fund to:




Reduce the proportion of children not reaching
expected levels in Communication Language and
Literacy in reception by 2028;
Close the ‘word gap’ in areas of social
disadvantage; and
Ensure children who experience disadvantage
were given the support they needed to succeed.

The report provided an update of the progress of the
TALK Halton project presented to the Board in June, and
summarised the context of the bid, evidenced the progress
towards project aims and highlighted some of the
challenges.
Members were pleased to receive the update and
welcomed the progress made.
RESOLVED: That the Board
1) supports the drive of the TALK Halton project to
improve
children’s
speech,
language
and
communication skills as a core priority; and
2) receives a further update report on the progress of
the project at the February 2020 meeting.
CYP21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 2019/20 QUARTER 2
The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter 2 of 2019-20 (1 July 2019 to 30
September 2019). Members were requested to consider
and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of
these.

Director
Children's
Services

of

It was noted that the key priorities for development or
improvement in 2019-20 were agreed by Members and
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives and milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
Following presentation of the report the following
comments were made/noted by Members:


The Reading Strategy should include encouraging
reading for pleasure with adults as well as children
targeted;
 Attendance at schools was discussed, in particular
regular persistent absences and the need to
incentivise parents in certain situations;
 A pro forma was used by schools to document
behavioural problems, which was sent to the LA so
that if any additional support was needed this could
be considered;
 It was accepted that some children often had issues
in their lives that they struggled with and resulted in
them going missing from school;
 An independent review on absence from school was
offered by the Council to secondary schools in the
Borough; they declined however, preferring to share
data with the LA and between themselves;
 Page 28 PED0102 – the missing target figure would
be checked and sent to Members;
 The children’s safeguarding partnership had now
been launched;
 Cost pressures around residential placements for
children still existed; and
 Further to the Inclusion Conference – it was
confirmed that the Powerpoint slides had been sent to
Schools following this. Feedback on the Charter
would be included on the Spring Term Chair of Operational
Governor’s meeting agenda.
Director
Education,
RESOLVED: That the Performance Management Inclusion
reports for quarter 2 of 2019/20 be received.
Provision

and

CYP22 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY
AUTUMN 2019-20

ASSESSMENT

REVIEW

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, People, which provided a summary of the revised
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) Review; this was
attached to the report at Appendix 1.
It was noted that Sections 6 and 7 of The Childcare
Act (2006) and the associated statutory guidance: Early
Education and Childcare – Statutory guidance for local
authorities (March 2018), required all local authorities in
England to undertake and provide an annual childcare
sufficiency report to elected Council Members on how they
were meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to
make it available to the public. In accordance with this,
Halton’s Childcare Sufficiency Assessment had been
reviewed and updated; this was attached to the report.
The report detailed achievements since the last
review and outlined Halton’s current position. It also
highlighted any gaps in provision and explained how these
were being addressed. The Board welcomed and approved
the revised Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the revised
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.

